SECOND AMENDMENT TO MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT

This SECOND Amendment to the Master Service Agreement (“Amendment”) is entered into as of
May 2, 2019, and hereby amends that certain Master Service Agreement by and between The Quilt, Inc.
(hereinafter “The Quilt") and GTT Americas, LLC, dated May 17, 2018 (“Agreement”).

WHEREAS, Quilt and GTT Americas, LLC are parties to the Quilt Vendor CIS Master Service
Agreement, dated May 17, 2018 (the “Agreement”), pursuant to which GTT provides commodity Internet
services to certain specified authorized buyers; and

WHEREAS, Quilt and GTT Americas, LLC amended the Agreement by that certain First
Amendment, dated June 20, 2018 (“First Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, for the promises contained herein and for other valuable consideration, Quilt and GTT
Americas, LLC now wish to further amend the Agreement as follows.

P Exhibit B (Pricing Terms) in the Agreement is deleted and replaced with new Exhibit B (Pricing
Terms), attached hereto.

2. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms, provisions and conditions of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date first above
written.

The Quilt, Inc., on behalf the Authorized GTT Americas, LLC
Buyers

- A
By: By: K

Name:_Jennifer Leasure Name: BCOU’\ P wl)\@l/\(/\fbbb
Title:__President Title:__ O/ P mtf .




EXHIBIT B

PRICING TERMS

IP Transit Requirements:
Client has own ASN and IP Space

Client runs BGP
On-Net Data Center Pricing

1 Gig 12 $200 Install

10 Gig 12 $500 Install Minimum 10% Bandwidth Commit on 10 Gig Port
100 Gig 12 $10,000 Install Minimum 20% Bandwidth Commit on 100 Gig Port
1 Gig 24 Waived

10 Gig 24 Waived Minimum 10% Bandwidth Commit on 10 Gig Port -
100 Gig 24 $5,000 Install Minimum 20% Bandwidth Commit on 100 Gig Port

GTT does not charge a monthly cost for ports. However, there is a one-time cost to cover installation costs on a one-
year term. GTT has waived port costs on a 2-year term for 1 gig and 10 gig ports; but is unable to-waive port costs for
100 Gig ports, due to the significant costs incurred to support 100 Gig ports.



Quilt Aggregate Pricing Model 12-Month End-User Contracts

500 mb to 100 G 101-200G 201-300G 300G+

(N?:: 5) MRC Burst/Mb MRC Burst/Mb MRC Burst/Mb | MRC | Burst/Mb
500 | s 420 | $ 0840 | $ 399 [ $0798 |$ 378 |$ 0756 | $ 357 | $ 0.714
1,000 [ $ 500 | $ 0500 | § 475 | $0475 | $ 450 | $ 0450 | $ 425| $ 0.425
2000 $ 960 | $ 0480 | $ 912 | $0456 |$ 864 | $ 0432 | $ 816 | $ 0.408
3000 $ 1380 | $ 0460 | $ 1311 | $0437 | $ 1,242 | $ 0414 | $1,173 | $ 0.391
4000 | $ 1,760 | $ 0440 | $ 1672 | $0418 |[$ 1584 | $ 0396 | $1496 | $ 0.374
5000 | $ 2100 | $ 0420 | $ 1995 | $ 0399 |$ 1,800 | $ 0378 | $1,785 | $ 0.357
6000 | $ 2400 | $ 0400 | $ 2280 | $0.380 |[$ 2160 | $ 0.360 | $2,040 | $ 0.340
7000 | $ 2660 | $ 0380 | $ 2527 | $0361 [$ 2394 | $ 0342 | $2261 | $ 0.323
8000 $ 2880 | $ 0360 | $ 2736 | $0342 | $ 2592 | $ 0.324 | $2,448 | $ 0.306
9000 | $ 3060 | $ 0340 | $ 2907 | $0323 [$ 2754 | $ 0.306 | $2601 | $ 0.289
10,000 | $ 3,000 | $ 0300 | $ 2850 | $028 |[$ 2700 | $ 0.270 | $2,550 | $ 0.255
20,000| $ 5800 | $ 0290 | $ 5510 | $0276 | $ 5220 | $ 0.261 | $4,930 | $ 0.247
30,000 $§ 8400 | $ 0280 [ $ 7,980 | $0266 | $ 7,560 | $ 0.252 | $7,200 | $ 0.240
40,000 | $ 10,960 | $ 0274 | $ 10,440 | $ 0261 | $ 9920 | $ 0.248 | $9440 | $ 0.236
50,000 | $ 13500 | $ 0270 [ $ 12,800 | $ 0.256 | $ 12,200 | $ 0.244 |$11,600 | $ 0.232
60,000 | $ 15960 | $ 0266 | $ 15120 | $ 0.252 | $ 14,400 | $ 0.240 |$13,680 | $ 0.228
70,000 | $ 18340 | $ 0262 | $ 17,430 | $ 0.249 | $ 16,590 | $ 0.237 | $15,750 | $ 0.225
80,000 | $ 20640 | $ 0258 | $ 19,600 | $ 0.245 | $ 18640 | $ 0.233 | $17,760 | $ 0.222
90,000 | $ 22860 | $§ 0254 | $ 21,780 | $ 0.242 | $ 20,700 | $ 0.230 | $19,710 | $ 0.219
100,000 [ $ 25000 | $ 0250 | $ 23750 | $ 0.238 | $ 22,600 | $ 0.226 | $21,500 | $ 0.215




Quilt Aggregate Pricing Model 24-Month End-User Contracts

500 mb to 100G 101-200G 201-300G 300G+

(“:::: 5 MRC Burst/Mb MRC Burst/Mb MRC Burst/Mb | MRC | Burst/Mb
500 | s 378 | $ 0756 | $ 359 | $ 0.718 $ 340 | $ 0680 | $ 321| $ 0.643
1,000 | $ 450 | $ 0450 | $ 428 | $ 0.428 $ 405 | $ 0405 | $ 383 | $ 0.383
2000| $ 84 | $ 0432 | $ 81 | $ 0410 $ 778 | $ 0389 | $ 734| $ 0.367
3000 $ 1242 | $ 0414 | $ 1,180 | $ 0.393 $ 1,118 | $ 0.373 | $1,056 | $ 0.352
4000 | $ 1584 | $ 0396 |$ 1505 | $ 0.376 $ 1426 | $ 0356 | $1,346 | $ 0.337
5000 $ 1890 | $ 0378 | $ 179 | $ 0.359 $ 1,701 | $ 0.340 | $1,607 | $ 0.321
6000 $ 2160 | $ 0360 | $ 2052 | $ 0.342 $ 1944 | $ 0324 | $1,836| $ 0.306
7000 | $ 2394 | $ 0342 | $ 2274 | $ 0.325 $ 2155 | $ 0.308 | $2,035| $ 0.291
8000 ($ 2592 | $ 0324 |$ 2462 | $ 0.308 $ 2333 | $ 0292 | $2203 | $ 0.275
9000 ( $ 2754 | $ 0306 | $ 2616 | $ 0.291 $ 2479 | $ 0275 | $2,341 | $ 0.260
10000 [ $ 2700 | $ 0270 | $ 2565 | $ 0.257 $ 2430 | $ 0243 | $2,295| $ 0.230
20,000 | $ 5220 | $ 0261 | $ 4959 | $ 0.248 $ 4698 | $ 0235 | $4437 | $ 0222
30,000 ( $ 7560 | $ 0252 [ $ 7,200 | $ 0.240 $ 6840 | $ 0228 | $6,510 | $ 0.217
40,000 | $ 9920 | $ 0248 | $ 9440 | $ 0.236 $ 8960 | $ 0224 | $8560 | $ 0.214
50,000 [ $ 12200 | $ 0244 | $ 11,550 | $ 0.231 $ 11,000 | $ 0.220 |$10,500 | $ 0.210
60,000 [ $§ 15960 | $§ 0240 | $ 13,620 | $ 0.227 $ 12,960 | $ 0.216 | $12,420 | $ 0.207
70,000 | $ 18340 | $ 0236 | $ 15680 | $ 0.224 $ 14,910 | $ 0.213 [$14,210 | $ 0.203
80,000 | $ 20640 | $ 0233 [ $ 17,680 | $ 0.221 $ 16,800 | $ 0.210 | $16,000 | $ 0.200
90,000 | $ 22860 | $ 0230 | $ 19620 | $ 0.218 $ 18,630 | $ 0.207 [ $17,730 | $ 0.197
100,000 | $ 22600 | $§ 0226 [ $ 21470 | $ 0.215 $ 22600 | $ 0.204 [$21,500 | $ 0.194




Network Security Services: GTT Internet service includes RTBH routing capabilities in the base CIS service. Optional
DDoS mitigation scrubbing service for an additional fee; DDoS mitigation is available in on-demand and always-on
flavors.

On-demand
mitigation
all protected ports) i At
Up to 500M $1,000 $1,000 $450 6

$1,500 $1,575 $750 12

Aggregate CDR (across On-Demand

Always-On MRR MRR

(Upto26 ISR $2,375 $1,125 18
I'EEEEE 2000 $4,000 $2,500 24
$2,000 $5,750 $3,250 48
(upto206 [EEESYNN $8,700 $4,750 72
$2,000 $11,700 $6,500 144

$2,000 $14,700 $8,250 216
(Upto506 X $17,700 $9,750 288
$2,000 $20,500 $11,300 300
$2,000 $23,250 $12,800 312
$2,000 $25,850 $14,200 324
$2,000 $31,800 $17,500 336
$5,000 $37,500 $20,500 348
$5,000 $43,200 $23,760 360
$5,000 $51,800 $28,490 372

*On-demand mitigation performed upon client confirmation and re-routed using BGP. Client has control to
re-route immediately.

Standard Term Discounts

Term NRR MRR
2yr 25% 5%
3yr 50% 10%

-

For always-on, client traffic continuously flows through GTT mitigation platform.
2. Each protected prefix supports up to /24 for IPv4 and /48 for IPv6. Additional install fees apply for additional
prefixes added beyond initial prefix allocation.

Service Features and Benefits
Flexible service that includes always-on and on-demand service options

Leverages scalability of GTT’s leading Tier 1 IP network to mitigate attacks



Utilizes Corero’s state of the art platform technology, including deep packet inspection, volumetric attack, state
exhaustion attack, application attack filtering and dynamic customer traffic profiling

Pricing options based on aggregate traffic volume

SLA availability guarantees, and assurance that clean traffic will not be impacted by DDoS attack traffic
Heuristics-based engine with behavioral analysis capability

Online portal, providing comprehensive insight into DDoS attacks

One of the industry’s lowest false positive attack rates



